



IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STATE OF DELAWARE, *ex rel.*
KATHLEEN JENNINGS, Attorney
General of the State of Delaware,

Plaintiff,

v.

BP AMERICA INC., BP P.L.C.,
CHEVRON CORPORATION,
CHEVRON U.S.A. INC.,
CONOCOPHILLIPS,
CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY,
PHILLIPS 66, PHILLIPS 66
COMPANY, EXXON MOBIL
CORPORATION, EXXONMOBIL OIL
CORPORATION, XTO ENERGY INC.,
HESS CORPORATION, MARATHON
OIL CORPORATION, MARATHON
OIL COMPANY, MARATHON
PETROLEUM CORPORATION,
MARATHON PETROLEUM
COMPANY LP, SPEEDWAY LLC,
MURPHY OIL CORPORATION,
MURPHY USA INC.,
ROYAL DUTCH SHELL PLC, SHELL
OIL COMPANY, CITGO
PETROLEUM CORPORATION,
TOTAL S.A., TOTAL SPECIALTIES
USA INC., OCCIDENTAL
PETROLEUM CORPORATION,
DEVON ENERGY CORPORATION,
APACHE CORPORATION, CNX
RESOURCES CORPORATION,
CONSOL ENERGY INC., OVINTIV,

C.A. No. N20C-09-097-MMJ CCLD

INC., and AMERICAN PETROLEUM
INSTITUTE,

Defendants.

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS
CHEVRON CORPORATION AND CHEVRON U.S.A. INC.'S
ANTI-SLAPP SPECIAL MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ARGUMENT	3
A. California’s Anti-SLAPP Law Applies Under Delaware’s Choice-of-Law Rules.	3
B. The Complaint Is Subject to Anti-SLAPP Immunity.	12
C. Plaintiff Cannot Carry Its Burden to Support Its Claims.	16
III. CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2298 (2023).....	21
<i>A.D. Bedell Wholesale Co., Inc. v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 263 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2001)	3, 21
<i>Agar v. Judy</i> , 151 A.3d 456 (Del. Ch. 2017)	5
<i>All One God Faith, Inc. v. Organic & Sustainable Indus. Stds., Inc.</i> , 183 Cal. App. 4th 1186 (2010)	15
<i>In re American International Group, Inc.</i> , 965 A.2d 763 (Del. Ch. 2009)	9, 15
<i>Armstrong Surgical Ctr., Inc. v. Armstrong Cnty. Mem. Hosp.</i> , 185 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 1999)	22
<i>Baral v. Schnitt</i> , 1 Cal. 5th 376 (2016).....	5
<i>Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc. v. Arteaga</i> , 113 A.3d 1045 (Del. 2015)	7
<i>Bonni v. St. Joseph Health Sys.</i> , 11 Cal. 5th 995 (2021).....	5
<i>Briggs v. Eden Council for Hope & Opportunity</i> , 19 Cal. 4th 1106 (1999).....	16
<i>Chi v. Loyola Univ. Med. Ctr.</i> , 787 F. Supp. 2d 797 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....	7, 9, 10
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	21
<i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2106 (2023).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>DC Comics v. Pac. Pictures Corp.</i> , 706 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Diamond Ranch Acad., Inc. v. Filer</i> , 117 F. Supp. 3d 1313 (D. Utah 2015).....	8, 9
<i>Fidelity Union Trust Co. v. Field</i> , 311 U.S. 169 (1940).....	14
<i>FilmOn.com Inc. v. DoubleVerify Inc.</i> , 7 Cal. 5th 133 (2019).....	14
<i>Frederick Douglass Found., Inc. v. District of Columbia</i> , __ F.4th __, 2023 WL 5209556 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 15, 2023).....	21
<i>Glob. Relief Found. v. New York Times Co.</i> , 2002 WL 31045394 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 11, 2002)	7
<i>GOLO, LLC v. Higher Health Network, LLC</i> , 2019 WL 446251 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 5, 2019).....	8
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	17
<i>Intercon Sols., Inc. v. Basel Action Network</i> , 969 F. Supp. 2d 1026 (N.D. Ill. 2013).....	4
<i>Jarrow Formulas, Inc. v. LaMarche</i> , 31 Cal. 4th 728 (2003).....	16
<i>Laugelle v. Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 5460164 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 1, 2013).....	2, 4, 9
<i>People ex rel. Lockyer v. Brar</i> , 115 Cal. App. 4th 1315 (2004)	22
<i>Manistee Town Ctr. v. City of Glendale</i> , 227 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2000)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Mariana v. Fisher</i> , 338 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Monsanto Co. v. C.E. Health Comp. & Liab. Ins. Co.</i> , 652 A.2d 30 (Del. 1994)	15
<i>Muddy Waters, LLC v. Superior Court</i> , 62 Cal. App. 5th 905 (2021)	14
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	2, 17
<i>Ortega v. Yokohama Corp. of N. Am.</i> , 2010 WL 1534044 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 31, 2010).....	7
<i>Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986).....	18
<i>Santopietro v. Howell</i> , 857 F.3d 980 (9th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>Sarver v. Chartier</i> , 813 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2016)	8, 9
<i>Scott v. Ross</i> , 140 F.3d 1275 (9th Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Soares v. Cont’l Motors, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 6015701 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 17, 2021)	7, 9
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Patterson</i> , 7 A.3d 454 (Del. 2010)	3
<i>Ticor Title Ins. Co. v. FTC</i> , 998 F.2d 1129 (3d Cir. 1993)	19
<i>Underground Sols., Inc. v. Palermo</i> , 41 F. Supp. 3d 720 (N.D. Ill. 2014).....	8, 9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Wilson v. Parker, Covert & Chidester</i> , 28 Cal. 4th 811 (2002)	16
 STATUTES	
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-63-502(1).....	10
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 425.16(a).....	1, 12, 13
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 425.16(b)(1).....	13
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 425.16(d).....	13
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 425.17(c).....	13
Ga. Code Ann. § 9-11-11.1(a)	10
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 38-2-9.2	10
 TREATISES	
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 6, cmt. i.....	12
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 6, cmt. c	7
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 145(1)	4
